WHEREAS, Salt Lake County and the Salt Lake City have determined, through their 

governing bodies, that it would be in the best interest of the contracting governmental entities, 

and the inhabitants thereof, to enter into an interlocal agreement whereby Salt Lake County will 

provide sixty-one thousand dollars ($61,000) of the OARS program Grant Funds to Salt Lake 

City of which the City shall use not more than sixty thousand dollars  ($60,000) to hire a 

program coordinator and not more than one thousand dollars ($1,000) for program coordinator 

travel; 

WHEREAS, the Legislature of the State of Utah has provided at Utah Code 11-13-202.5